

Government of Jammu and Kashmir

School Education Department

Civil Secretariat, J&K

Subject:- Placement of +2 Principal(s) & Eq. as I/c Chief Education Officer(s) & Eq. in School Education Department.

Government Order No. 290-JK (Edu) of 2024 Dated: 29.07.2024

In the interest of administration and in view of the exigencies, following +2 Principal(s) & Eq. are hereby placed as I/c Chief Education Officer(s) & Eq. in their own pay and grade with immediate effect:-

S.No	Name Mr./Ms.	Present place of posting	
1	Iqtal Hussain	HSS Khawas Rajouri	
2	Pawan Kumar Sharma	BHSS Ghordi Udhampur	
3	Mangat Ram Sharma	HSS Forelian, Kathua	
4	Raman Kishore	HSS Rajgarh, Ramban	
5	Deepak Kumar Gupta	HSS Kathar, Jammu	
6	Bikram Singh	HSS Goran Samba	
7	Dharmender Kumar	HSS Khana Chargal, Jammu	
8	Pocnam Sharma	GHSS Mubarak Mandi Jammu	
9	Shabina Kyser	BHSS Khonmoh Srinagar	
10.	Rifat Sarosh	HSS Kullar, Anantnag	
11.	Sarita Rani	HSS Chak Rakalwan, Udhampur	
12.	Narinder Mohan Suri	DEPO Poonch	
13	Namarta Khajuria,	HSS Gajansoo Jammu	

The above placements shall be subject to the following conditions:-

i.

The placement is for a period of six months or till these posts are filled up on regular basis through DPC/PSC under rules, whichever, is earlier.

- ii. The officers shall not be entitled for charge allowance and arrangement is purely on temporary basis and shall not confer any preferential right upon these officers for their regular promotion against these posts at the time of regularization which shall be made strictly on the basis of seniority and in terms of the extant recruitment rules.
- iii. In case of an adverse report from ACB/GAD (vigilance) or any concerned agency, his/her assignment shall be deemed to have been cancelled, ab-initio.
- iv. The officers shall join/report their new place of posting(s) within 10 days from the date of issuance of this order and in case of failure to join within the stipulated time period, his /her assignment shall be deemed to have been cancelled ab-inito, without any further notice.
- v. The officers shall submit an undertaking to the concerned Director stating that in case his/her service particulars/academic credentials are found fake/forged/tempered or issued by any un-recognized university, his/her assignment shall be deemed to have been cancelled ab-inito.
- vi. The above arrangement shall be without any prejudice to the outcome of writ petition(s)/O.A(s), if any, pending in the competent Court of Law and superior claim of seniority of others.

Consequent upon the above, the following adjustments/transfers/postings of I/c Chief Education Officers and Eq. are hereby ordered with immediate effect:-

S.No	Name Mr/Ms.	Present place of posting	New place of posting
1	Geetu Bangotra	CEO Udhampur	I/c Coordinator Samagra Shiksha
2	Kamal Kishore Badyal	Principal DIET Anantnag	I/c CEO Anantnag
3	Lal Hussain	Joint Secretary JKBOSE	I/c CEO Poonch
4	Mr. Bishamber Dass .	CEO Poonch	I/c CEO Rajouri
5	Mr. Kisho ⁻ e Kumar	CEO Kathua	I/c CEO Bandipora.
6	Mr. Romi Kumar	CEO Kishtwar	I/c Principal DIET Anantnag.
7	Ms. Shailesh Kumari	Principal DIET, Samba	Her services are placed at the disposal of Director, SCERT.
8	Mr. Javaid Ahmad Kitchloo	CEO Anantang	I/c CEO Kishtwar
9	Iqbal Hussain	HSS Khawas Rajouri	I/c CEO Kulgam
10	Pawan Kumar Sharma	BHSS Ghordi Udhampur	I/c Principal DIET Pampore

11	Mangat Ram Sharma	HSS Forelian, Kathua	I/c CEO Kathua
12	Raman Kishore	HSS Rajgarh, Ramban	I/c Principal DIET Kupwara
13	Deepak Kumar Gupta	HSS Kathar, Jammu	I/c CEO Reasi
14	Bikram Singh	HSS Goran Samba	I/c CEO Ramban
15	Dharmender Kumar	HSS Khana Chargal, Jammu	I/c Principal DIET Doda
16	Poonam Sharma	GHSS Mubarak Mandi Jammu	I/c Co-ordinator Samagra Shiksha
17	Shabina Kyser	BHSS Khonmoh Srinagar	I/c CEO Srinagar
18	Rifat Sarosh	HSS Kullar, Anantnag	I/c Principal DIET Kulgam
19	Sarita Rani	HSS Chak Rakalwan, Udhampur	In-situ and shall continue at her present place of posting.
20	Narinder Mohan Suri	DEPO Poonch	I/c CEO, Udhampur
21	Ms. Shahnaz Chowdha:y,	DSE, Jammu	I/c Joint Secretary in JKBOSE.
22	Namarta Khajuria	HSS Gajansoo Jammu	I/c Principal DIET, Samba

It is further ordered that:

- i. the charge of the posts of Principal DIET, Baramulla, Basholi and Bandipora are hereby assigned to Chief Education Officers, Baramulla, Kathua and Bandipora respectively, in addition to their own duties, till these posts are filled up on regular basis.
- ii. the officers shall exercise Drawing and Disbursing Powers in addition to the Administrative Powers except the officers posted in JKBOSE and Samagra Shiksha.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Alok Kumar), IRS

Principal Secretary to the Government Dated: - 29.07.2024

No: Edu-Gaz/7/2021-01

Copy to the:-

- 1. Joint Secretary, J&K, Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
- 2. Director SCERT, J&K.
- 3. Secretary, J&K Board of School Education .
- 4. Director, School Education, Jammu/Kashmir.
- 5. Project Director, Samagra Shiksha.
- 6. OSD to Advisor (B) to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor, J&K UT.
- 7. Concerned
- 8. Chief Education Officer_____



- 9. Pvt. Secretary to Principal Secretary to the Government, School EducationDepartment.
- 10. I/c website.
- 11. Government Order file (w.2.s.c).

(Thannaji Bhat)

Under Secretary to the Government